Municipal Affairs

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 302-2000, 22 March 2000

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Polling date for the first general election of Ville de Saint-Pascal, Ville de Warwick, Municipalité de Beaulac-Garthby and Ville de Richelieu

WHEREAS the Orders in Council constituting the following municipalities were made and come into force on the following dates:

Ville de Saint-Pascal	Order in Council 129-2000 dated 16 February 2000 (coming into force on 1 March 2000)
Ville de Warwick	Order in Council 171-2000 dated 1 March 2000 (coming into force on 15 March 2000)
Municipalité de Beaulac-Garthby	Order in Council 169-2000 dated 1 March 2000 (coming into force on 15 March 2000)
Ville de Richelieu	Order in Council 168-2000 dated 1 March 2000 (coming into force on 15 March 2000);

WHEREAS under those Orders in Council, the first general election shall be held on the following dates in each of the municipalities:

Ville de Saint-Pascal	2 July 2000
Ville de Warwick	2 July 2000
Municipalité de Beaulac-Garthby	2 July 2000
Ville de Richelieu	3 September 2000;

WHEREAS the polling dates established will not allow the citizens to adequately exercise their right to vote since at that time many of them will be on holiday or outside the territory of the municipality;

WHEREAS it is expedient to allow for the greatest possible number of voters to participate in the first general election in those municipalities; WHEREAS under section 124 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9), amended by section 13 of Chapter 43 of the Statutes of 1999, the Government may fix an earlier polling date than the date fixed in the order;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

THAT the polling date of the first general election in the following municipalities be fixed at the date indicated:

Ville de Saint-Pascal	11 June 2000
Ville de Warwick	4 June 2000
Municipalité de Beaulac-Garthby	11 June 2000
Ville de Richelieu	18 June 2000.

MICHEL NOËL DE TILLY, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

3547